reported periods in accordance with IAS 8.42. Tax-related counter-effects were not recognized due
to significant uncertainties.

The table below shows the effects of the error correction on the opening balance sheet as of April 1,
2022:

CHANGE IN CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

03/31/2022

Adjustments
according to

IAS 8 04/01/2022

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 5,635.9 –1.6 5,634.3
Inventories 4,935.1 –30.8 4,904.3
Trade and other receivables 2,293.1 –42.6 2,250.5
Total assets 17,024.7 –75.0 16,949.7

Equity and Liabilities
Retained earnings 5,953.2 –81.6 5,871.6
Trade and other payables 2,862.4 6.6 2,869.0
Total equity and liabilities 17,024.7 –75.0 16,949.7

In millions of euros

114 C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

The table below shows the effects of the error correction on the affected items of the Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position as of March 31, 2023, and the Consolidated Income Statement for
the business year 2022/23. All adjustments are allocated to cash flows from operating activities and
have no net effect.

CHANGE IN CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

03/31/2023

Values as
originally
reported

Adjustments
according to

IAS 8
Retroactively

adjusted

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 5,664.8 –2.3 5,662.5
Inventories 5,724.6 –23.3 5,701.3
Trade and other receivables 2,156.3 –45.5 2,110.8
Total assets 17,092.8 –71.1 17,021.7

Equity and Liabilities
Retained earnings 6,877.7 –83.0 6,794.7
Trade and other payables 2,797.3 11.9 2,809.2
Total equity and liabilities 17,092.8 –71.1 17,021.7

In millions of euros

115A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3 / 2 4

CHANGE IN CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

2022/23

Values as
originally
reported

Adjustments
according to

IAS 8
Retroactively

adjusted

Revenue 18,225.1 0.0 18,225.1
Cost of sales –14,589.4 –1.4 –14,590.8
Gross profit 3,635.7 –1.4 3,634.3

EBIT 1,624.2 –1.4 1,622.8

Profit before tax 1,490.8 –1.4 1,489.4

Profit after tax from continuing operations 1,085.3 –1.4 1,083.9
Profit after tax from discontinued operations 93.4 0.0 93.4
Profit after tax 1,178.7 –1.4 1,177.3

Equity holders of the parent 1,066.0 –1.4 1,064.6

Diluted and basic earnings per share (euros)
from continuing operations 5.48 0.00 5.48
Diluted and basic earnings per share (euros)
from discontinued operations 0.53 0.00 0.53
Diluted and basic earnings per share (euros) 6.01 0.00 6.01

In millions of euros

BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION
The annual financial statements of all fully consolidated entities are prepared based on uniform
accounting policies. For entities included using the equity method (associates and joint ventures),
local accounting policies and different reporting dates (see “Investments” appendix to the Notes)
were maintained for time reasons and cost/benefit considerations if the relevant amounts were
immaterial.

Upon initial consolidation, assets, liabilities, and contingent liabilities are measured at their fair value
as of the acquisition date. Any excess of the cost over the net of the assets acquired and liabilities